

No. S266034

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LISA NIEDERMEIER,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FCA US LLC,
Defendant and Appellant.

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division One
Civil No. B293960
Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court
Case No. BC638010
Honorable Daniel Murphy

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON NEW AUTHORITY

KNIGHT LAW GROUP LLP

Steve Mikhov, SBN 224676
stevem@knightlaw.com

*Roger Kirnos, SBN No. 283163
rogerk@knightlaw.com

Amy Morse, SBN 290502
amym@knightlaw.com

10250 Constellation Blvd, Suite 2500
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 552-2250 / Fax (323) 552-7973

PUBLIC JUSTICE

*Leslie A. Brueckner, SBN 140968
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net

475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8205

**HACKLER DAGHIGHIAN
MARTINO & NOVAK, P.C.**

*Sepehr Daghighian, SBN 239349
sd@hdmnlaw.com

Erik K. Schmitt, SBN 314285
eks@hdmnlaw.com

433 North Camden Drive, 4th Floor
Beverly Hills, California 90210
(310) 887-1333 / Fax (310) 887-1334

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

*Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983
ctobisman@gmsr.com

Joseph V. Bui, SBN 293256
jbui@gmsr.com

6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner LISA NIEDERMEIER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	4
I. <i>Figueroa</i> and <i>Williams</i> Correctly Hold That The Act's Plain Language Does Not Permit An Unenumerated Resale Or Trade-In Offset.	6
II. <i>Figueroa</i> and <i>Williams</i> Correctly Hold That A Resale Or Trade-In Offset Undermines The Act's Remedial Purposes By Rewarding Manufacturers For Their Own Act Violations.	8
III. <i>Figueroa</i> and <i>Williams</i> Correctly Hold That FCA Cannot Complain About A Potential Windfall Caused By Its Own Act Violations.	12
IV. <i>Williams</i> Builds Upon <i>Figueroa</i> , Holding In Addition That The Legislative History Belies FCA's Argument.	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATION	17
PROOF OF SERVICE	18
SERVICE LIST	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Figueroa v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 708	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235	8, 14
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158	14
<i>Kruger v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 352	7
<i>Niedermeier v. FCA US LLC</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 1052	4, 7
<i>Williams v. FCA US LLC</i> (Cal. Ct. App., Feb. 1, 2023, No. C091902) ____ Cal.App.5th ____, 2023 WL 1430403	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Statutes

Civ. Code, § 1793.2, subd. (d)(2)(B)	7
Civ. Code, § 1793.23, subd. (c)	9

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(d)	4
------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Angela M. Burdine, <i>Consumer Protection; “Lemon Law Buyback”—Requirements Regarding the Return and Resale of Vehicles</i> (1996) 27 Pacific L.J. 508	11
Assembly Committee on Consumer Protection, <i>Governmental Efficiency and Economic Development, Bitter Fruit: How Consumers Unknowingly Buy Lemon Vehicles</i> (1994)	11
